UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CLASS ATTENDANCE SYSTEM USING RAPID
WEB APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT

NOOR AISHAH NABILA BINTI MUHAMAD NIZAM

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2020



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

NOOR AISHAH NABILA BINTI MUHAMAD NIZAM
2016701379

JANUARY 03, 2020

il



ABSTRACT

Tracking students' attendance is an important issue. It is important to monitor students'
overall performance in the classroom as well as in their studies. Dealing with students'
attendance during classes has to turn out to be a tough challenge. The current practice
to record attendance in most universities is through a manual procedure by using a
paper-based approach to collect students' attendance. This practice will lead to
inefficient handling of documents and difficult to track the students' attendance
performance in class. For the stated reason, this project proposed an efficient student
attendance system based on rapid web application development. There are three
objectives for this research which needed to be achieved, those are to identified the
appropriate approach for the current development of students' attendance system, to
design the attendance system for students using rapid web application development, to
evaluate the effectiveness using technology acceptance model. By using a rapid
application development method, it would simplify the application so the rework is
greatly reduced and cost overrun is avoided to a large extent. The finding of this project
will redound to the benefits of the lecturers in universities, given that this project is
designed to overcome the current problem by developing an effective attendance system
using rapid web application development that can solve the attendance problem using
OpenXava technology. In the future, an improvement can be made such adding a several
roles to the system.

Keywords: Class Attendance, Rapid Web Application Development, Rapid Application
Development, OpenXava.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL ii
STUDENT DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Objectives 4
1.4 Project Scope 5
1.5 Project Significant 5
1.6  Summary 6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1  Students Attendance System 7
2.2 Attendance System Development 9
2.2.1 Application Development Platform 10

2.2.2 Attendance System Technologies for Rapid Web Application
Development. 13
2.3 Related Works 20
2.3.1 Ruby on Rails case study: ChangingThePresent.org 20

2.3.2 Google App Engine for Enterprise Application Development-
Comparison of Performance and Development Environment 21

2.3.3 Automatic User Interface with OpenXava: An Evolutionary Option for

GUIs Blog 22
2.4 Summary 23
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 24

3.1 Research Methodology 24

Vi



3.2

3.1.1 Requirement and Planning Phase
3.1.2 Design and Development Phase
3.1.3 Test and Evaluate Phase

3.1.4 Review Phase

Summary

CHAPTER 4 CONSTRUCTION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

System Requirement

Functional and Non-Functional Requirement
4.2.1 Functional Requirement
4.2.2 Non-Functional Requirement
4.2.3 Hardware Requirement

4.2.4 Software Requirement
System Design

4.3.1 Use Case.

4.3.2 Class Diagram.

4.3.3 Sitemap.

System Development

4.4.1 Login Page.

4.4.2 Lecturer Interface

4.4.3 Student Interface

4.4.4 Class Interface

Summary

CHAPTER 5 RESULTS AND FINDINGS

5.1

5.2

User Acceptance Testing

5.1.1 Questionnaires

5.1.2 Demographic Background.
5.1.3 Findings.

5.1.4 Findings from Users.

Summary

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

6.1
6.2
6.3

Summary
Advantages
Limitation

vii

25

27
29
30
32
33
33
33
33
34

35

35
37
37

38

39
40
40
41

43

45
49
50
50
50

.50

52
53
54
55
55
55
56



	CLASS ATTENDANCE SYSTEM USING RAPID WEB APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1  INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significant
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2  LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Students Attendance System
	2.2 Attendance System Development
	2.2.1 Application Development Platform
	2.2.1.1   Web-based System
	2.2.1.2   Rapid Application Development
	2.2.1.3   Hybrid Application

	2.2.2 Attendance System Technologies for Rapid Web Application Development
	2.2.2.1   Ruby on Rails
	2.2.2.2   Google App Engine
	2.2.2.3   OpenXava
	2.2.2.3.1 The OpenXava Concepts

	2.2.2.4   Comparison of Attendance System Technologies for Rapid Web Application Development


	2.3 Related Works
	2.3.1 Ruby on Rails case study: ChangingThePresent.org
	2.3.2 Google App Engine for Enterprise Application Development-Comparison of Performance and Development Environment
	2.3.3 Automatic User Interface with OpenXava: An Evolutionary Option for GUIs Blog

	2.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 3   METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Methodology
	3.1.1 Requirement and Planning Phase
	3.1.2 Design and Development Phase
	3.1.3 Test and Evaluate Phase
	3.1.4 Review Phase

	3.2 Summary

	CHAPTER 4  CONSTRUCTION
	4.1 System Requirement
	4.2 Functional and Non-Functional Requirement
	4.2.1 Functional Requirement
	4.2.2 Non-Functional Requirement
	4.2.3 Hardware Requirement
	4.2.4 Software Requirement
	4.2.4.1  Eclipse IDE
	4.2.4.2 OpenXava


	4.3 System Design
	4.3.1 Use Case
	4.3.2 Class Diagram
	4.3.3 Sitemap

	4.4 System Development
	4.4.1 Login Page
	4.4.2 Lecturer Interface
	4.4.3 Student Interface
	4.4.4 Class Interface

	4.5 Summary


	RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	5.1 User Acceptance Testing
	5.1.1 Questionnaires
	5.1.2 Demographic Background
	5.1.3 Findings
	5.1.4 Findings from Users

	5.2 Summary


