UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CLASS ATTENDANCE SYSTEM USING RAPID WEB APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT

NOOR AISHAH NABILA BINTI MUHAMAD NIZAM

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2020

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NOOR AISHAH NABILA BINTI MUHAMAD NIZAM 2016701379

JANUARY 03, 2020

ABSTRACT

Tracking students' attendance is an important issue. It is important to monitor students' overall performance in the classroom as well as in their studies. Dealing with students' attendance during classes has to turn out to be a tough challenge. The current practice to record attendance in most universities is through a manual procedure by using a paper-based approach to collect students' attendance. This practice will lead to inefficient handling of documents and difficult to track the students' attendance performance in class. For the stated reason, this project proposed an efficient student attendance system based on rapid web application development. There are three objectives for this research which needed to be achieved, those are to identified the appropriate approach for the current development of students' attendance system, to design the attendance system for students using rapid web application development, to evaluate the effectiveness using technology acceptance model. By using a rapid application development method, it would simplify the application so the rework is greatly reduced and cost overrun is avoided to a large extent. The finding of this project will redound to the benefits of the lecturers in universities, given that this project is designed to overcome the current problem by developing an effective attendance system using rapid web application development that can solve the attendance problem using OpenXava technology. In the future, an improvement can be made such adding a several roles to the system.

Keywords: Class Attendance, Rapid Web Application Development, Rapid Application Development, OpenXava.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	ENTS	PAGE
SUPER	RVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDE	ENT DECLARATION	iii
ABSTE	RACT	iv
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLI	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST C	OF FIGURES	ix
LIST C	OF TABLES	X
CHAP	TER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	5
1.5	Project Significant	5
1.6	Summary	6
CHAP	FER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Students Attendance System	7
2.2	Attendance System Development	9
	2.2.1 Application Development Platform	10
	2.2.2 Attendance System Technologies for Rapid Web Application	
	Development	13
2.3	Related Works	20
	2.3.1 Ruby on Rails case study: ChangingThePresent.org	.20
	2.3.2 Google App Engine for Enterprise Application Development-	
	Comparison of Performance and Development Environment	21
	2.3.3 Automatic User Interface with OpenXava: An Evolutionary Op	otion for
	GUIs Blog	.22
2.4	Summary	23
CHAP	TER 3 METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Research Methodology	24

	3.1.1 Requirement and Planning Phase	.25
	3.1.2 Design and Development Phase	27
	3.1.3 Test and Evaluate Phase	29
	3.1.4 Review Phase	30
3.2	Summary	32
CHAPTER 4 CONSTRUCTION		33
4.1	System Requirement	33
4.2	Functional and Non-Functional Requirement	33
	4.2.1 Functional Requirement	33
	4.2.2 Non-Functional Requirement	34
	4.2.3 Hardware Requirement	.35
	4.2.4 Software Requirement	35
4.3	System Design	37
	4.3.1 Use Case.	.37
	4.3.2 Class Diagram.	38
	4.3.3 Sitemap.	39
4.4	System Development	40
	4.4.1 Login Page	40
	4.4.2 Lecturer Interface	41
	4.4.3 Student Interface	43
	4.4.4 Class Interface	45
4.5	Summary	49
CHAP'	TER 5 RESULTS AND FINDINGS	50
5.1	User Acceptance Testing	50
	5.1.1 Questionnaires	50
	5.1.2 Demographic Background.	.50
	5.1.3 Findings.	52
	5.1.4 Findings from Users.	53
5.2	Summary	54
CHAP'	TER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	55
6.1	Summary	55
6.2	Advantages	55
6.3	Limitation	56